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July 2, 2007

Honourable Harvey Hodder
Speaker

House of Assembly

Main Floor, East Block
Confederation Building

St. John’s, NL

Dear Speaker:

Section 214 of the Elections Act states that “The Chief Electoral Office shall
publish within 9 months after each general election and each by election a book
containing pertinent statistics of the election, including poll by poll results of each
electoral district.” That report with respect to the February 8, 2007 By Elections in the
electoral districts of Ferryland, Kilbride and Port au Port is now complete.

Section 273(3) states that “The Chief Electoral Officer shall report annually to the
Speaker upon the affairs of the Office of the Chief Electoral Officer under this part and
the report shall be laid before the House of Assembly at the first convenient
opportunity.”

| am enclosing at this time copies of the Ferryland, Kilbride and Port au Port By
Elections for distribution to Members of the House of Assembly as per Section 19.1 (1)
and (2) of the House of Assembly Act as outlined below.

19.1 (1) Notwithstanding another Act, where a report or other document
that an officer of the House of Assembly is required to submit to the House
of Assembly is submitted to the Speaker or the Clerk of the House of
Assembly when the Assembly is not in session, the Speaker or the Clerk
shall provide a copy to each member and make it available for inspection
by the public immediately after the report or other document is submitted.

(2) A report or other document is considered to have been tabled
before the House of Assembly when it is submitted to the Speaker or Clerk
under subsection (1).

| trust this meets with your approval.

Sincerely,

Paul Reynolds
cC: Mr. Bill MacKenzie Chief Electoral Officer
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KILBRIDE BY ELECTION

On Wednesday, January 17, 2007 a Writ of Election was issued for a by election in
the Electoral District of Kilbride to be held on Thursday, February 8, 2007. The by election
was called to fill a vacancy created by the resignation of Progressive Conservative Mr. Ed
Byrne who resigned on Monday, January 1, 2007.

The List of Electors that was printed on January 17, 2007 was used as the
Preliminary List and contained 10, 626 electors. Throughout the election period, updates to
the list continued to be made until 4:00 p.m., Monday, February 5, 2007. A revised list
containing 10,615 electors was subsequently printed which identified electors who applied
to vote by special (mail in) ballot, electors who voted at the advance poll and electors who
applied to be added, as well as other changes such as elector moves or corrections to
electors’ names and/or addresses. This final revised list was distributed to political parties
and candidates on Tuesday, February 6, 2007 and was used by the Returning Officer for
the electoral district and all election officials as the Official List of Electors on polling day.

Nomination Day was held on Monday, January 29, 2007 with a total of three
candidates officially nominated at the close; namely Bob Clarke for the Liberal Party, John
Dinn for the Progressive Conservative Party and Gemma Schlamp-Hickey for the New
Democratic Party.

The advance poll was held on Saturday, February 3, 2007 in two locations, Goulds
and St. John'’s.

A total of 76 Special (Mail In) Ballot applications were received and approved with
75 ballot kits returned by the 4:00 p.m., Monday, February 5, 2007 deadline.

The preliminary count on election night resulted in 3494 votes cast. There were a
total of 105 votes cast at two advance polls; 75 votes cast by special (mail in) ballot and
3314 votes cast at 34 regular polls with a 33% voter turnout. Mr. Clarke received 508
votes, Mr. Dinn received 2744 votes and Ms. Schlamp-Hickey received 229 votes. There
were a total of 13 rejected ballots and 2 cancelled ballots. A total of 519 electors were
“sworn in” at the advance, special (mail in) ballot and regular polls.

The Official Addition of the votes was held on Sunday, February 11, 2007 at the
Office of the Returning Officer. The results confirmed the preliminary results on election
night. Mr. John Dinn was declared elected after the Official Addition and was swornin as a
Member of the House of Assembly on Monday, March 5, 2007. The results of this by
election together with the Ferryland and Port au Port by elections which were also held on
February 8, 2007 left representation in the House of Assembly with 34 Progressive
Conservatives, 11 Liberals, 2 New Democrats and 1 vacant seat.

The Chief Electoral Officer would like to extend thanks to the Returning Officer, Mr.
Steve Knight, his election clerk, Mr. Wayne Yarns, the election workers from the district and
the staff at the Chief Electoral Office for a job well done.
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FEBRUARY 8, 2007 POLLING DIVISION RECAPITULATION OF VOTES

ELECTORAL DISTRICT OF KILBRIDE

FOR THE

BALLOTS COUNTED

ELIGIBLE VOTERS CLARKE DINN SCHLAMP
NO. POLLING DIVISION REVISED SWEAR-IN Bob John - HICKEY REJECTED TOTAL
2007 LIST AT POLLS Gemma BALLOTS BALLOTS
Liberal PC NDP
1 St. John's 255 7 11 47 12 70
2 St. John's 324 10 19 83 3 105
3 St. John's 252 35 16 66 13 95
4 St. John's 369 20 35 85 8 130
5 St. John's 313 9 50 61 118
6 St. John's 326 4 17 53 8 78
7 St. John's 343 1 24 61 93
8 St. John's 350 7 12 49 14 75
9 St. John's 373 7 19 55 10 84
10 St. John's 315 4 3 38 6 47
11  St. John's 323 10 10 75 4 89
12 St. John's 253 9 5 36 1 42
13 Kilbride 360 1 67 7 79
14  Kilbride 372 14 16 122 6 144
15 St John's 255 26 10 106 8 124
16  St. John's 373 18 31 88 11 130
17  Kilbride 355 16 13 70 8 91
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FEBRUARY 8, 2007 POLLING DIVISION RECAPITULATION OF VOTES

ELECTORAL DISTRICT OF KILBRIDE

FOR THE

BALLOTS COUNTED

ELIGIBLE VOTERS CLARKE DINN SCHLAMP
NO. POLLING DIVISION REVISED SWEAR-IN Bob John - HICKEY REJECTED TOTAL
2007 LIST AT POLLS Gemma BALLOTS BALLOTS
Liberal PC NDP
18 Kilbride 334 0 11 61 4 - 76
19 Kilbride 354 7 10 63 4 - 77
20 Kilbride 379 8 8 62 6 - 76
21 Kilbride 311 10 16 73 8 - 97
22  Kilbride 371 12 19 73 14 1 107
23  Goulds 311 32 18 102 1 1 122
24  Goulds 306 21 10 132 3 - 145
25 St. John's 113 16 3 25 6 - 34
26  St. John's 201 19 16 53 1 - 70
27  St. John's 295 14 14 51 7 - 72
28 St. John's 127 28 4 49 1 - 54
29 Goulds 335 32 11 120 6 1 138
30 Goulds 344 11 9 89 6 - 104
31 Goulds 339 18 13 120 4 - 137
32 Goulds 350 21 8 119 3 - 130
33 Goulds 323 28 8 115 4 1 128
34  Goulds 311 31 9 133 10 1 153
35 Advance, St. John's 1 8 40 3 - 51
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FEBRUARY 8, 2007 POLLING DIVISION RECAPITULATION OF VOTES

FOR THE

ELECTORAL DISTRICT OF KILBRIDE

BALLOTS COUNTED

ELIGIBLE VOTERS

CLARKE DINN SCHLAMP
NO. POLLING DIVISION REVISED SWEAR-IN Bob John - HICKEY REJECTED TOTAL
2007 LIST AT POLLS Gemma BALLOTS BALLOTS
Liberal PC NDP
36 Advance, Goulds 12 3 48 3 - 54
37  Special (Mail In) Ballot - 14 54 3 4 75
10615 519 508 2744 229 13 3494
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Polling Division Descriptions

KILBRIDE

Total Number of Polling Divisions in District:

Total Number of Registered Electors in District:

34

10615

Polling Division

Boundary Descriptions

ST. JOHN'S: HILLVIEW DRIVE EAST; HILLVIEW
DRIVE WEST; MACNAB'S LANE; PARK ROAD;
SOUTHSIDE ROAD (ODD NUMBERS 633 TO 721
AND EVEN NUMBERS 634 TO 826); SQUIRES
AVENUE; WATERFORD LANE; WATERFORD
BRIDGE ROAD (ODD NUMBERS 307 TO 315 AND
EVEN NUMBERS 294 TO 322); WHELAN'S LANE;
AND INCLUDING THE WATERFORD HOSPITAL (306
WATERFORD BRIDGE ROAD).

ST. JOHN’S: BROOKFIELD ROAD (ODD NUMBERS 5
TO 271 AND EVEN NUMBERS 8 TO 310); HEAVY
TREE ROAD (EVEN NUMBERS 270 TO 280); PEARL
PLACE; TOBIN'S ROAD; WATERFORD HEIGHTS
SOUTH; AND INCLUDING THOMAS ESTATES (32
BROOKFIELD ROAD) AND PARKVIEW MANOR (61
BROOKFIELD ROAD).

ST. JOHN'S: CONPRO STREET (NO HOUSES);
EDISON PLACE; AND PERLIN STREET.

ST. JOHN'S: CORMACK STREET,; DAVIES PLACE;
DICKINSON PLACE; EARHART STREET; EARLE
STREET; HAWKER CRESCENT; AND SOUTHCOTT
PLACE.

ST. JOHN'S: BEACON HILL CRESCENT,; GRIEVE
STREET; AND TEMPLEMAN STREET.

ST. JOHN'S AND MOUNT PEARL: BANTING PLACE;
BEST PLACE; CURRIE PLACE; DUNN'S LANE;
DUNN'S ROAD (EVEN NUMBERS); HOLBROOK
AVENUE; HOLBROOK PLACE; AND TOPSAIL ROAD
(ODD NUMBERS FROM 425 TO 709):

ST. JOHN'S: BOWRING PLACE; COWAN AVENUE
(ODD NUMBERS 15 TO 47 AND EVEN NUMBERS 8
TO 48); GOODYEAR PLACE; MIDSTREAM PLACE;
THOMAS STREET; AND WATERFORD HEIGHTS
NORTH.

Registered Electors

255

324

252

369

313

326

343
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Polling Division Descriptions

KILBRIDE

Total Number of Polling Divisions in District: 34

10615

Total Number of Registered Electors in District:

Polling Division

10

11

12

13

14

15

Boundary Descriptions

ST. JOHNS: BASTOW COURT; DUNSCOMBE
PLACE; DOYLE STREET;, KNOWLING
STREET; MIFFLIN COURT; AND MUNN
PLACE.

ST. JOHN'S: LESTER STREET; AND REID
STREET.

ST. JOHN’'S: BISHOP PLACE; DEVINE
PLACE; HICKMAN PLACE; OUTERBRIDGE
STREET; STEER STREET, AND TOOTON
PLACE.

ST. JOHN'S (KILBRIDE): AYLWARD PLACE;
BAY BULLS ROAD (ODD NUMBERS 1 TO 99
AND EVEN NUMBERS 16 TO 98); MACKEY
PLACE; MEEHAN'S LANE; ROYAL OAK
DRIVE; WILLIAMS HEIGHTS; AND WILLIAMS
HEIGHTS EXTENSION.

ST. JOHN'S (KILBRIDE): BAY BULLS ROAD
(ODD NUMBERS 101 TO 151 AND EVEN
NUMBERS 116 TO 142); CEMETERY LANE;
AND INCLUDING SHERWOOD GROVE (101
BAY BULLS ROAD) AND MEADOWLAND
MANOR (107 BAY BULLS ROAD).

ST. JOHN'S (KILBRIDE): BAY BULLS ROAD
(ODD NUMBERS 157 TO 215 AND EVEN
NUMBERS 148 TO 272); KILBRIDE AVENUE;
RAWLINS PLACE; AND SHANNON PLACE.

ST. JOHN'S (KILBRIDE): BAY BULLS ROAD
(ODD NUMBERS 217 TO 433 AND EVEN
NUMBERS 274 TO 462); GRIFFIN'S LANE;
OLD BAY BULLS ROAD; AND INCLUDING
HENNESSEY’S GUEST HOME (222 OLD BAY
BULLS ROAD).

ST. JOHN'S (KILBRIDE): BALNAFAD PLACE;
CAPE RACE STREET; CHAFE'S LANE;
DOYLE'S LANE; ELLIOT'S ROAD; IRISH
LOOP STREET; LONG BEACH STREET,
MCDONALD’S LANE; PEARLTOWN ROAD;
STANLEY'S LANE; AND WALSH’S LANE.

Registered Electors

350

373

315

323

253

360

372

255
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Polling Division Descriptions

KILBRIDE

Total Number of Registered Electors in District:

Total Number of Polling Divisions in District: 34

10615

Polling Division

16

17

18

19

20

21

Boundary Descriptions

ST. JOHN'S (KILBRIDE): ASHBOURNE
DRIVE; BRENNAN FIELD; CARONDALE
DRIVE; CEDARHURST PLACE;
DENSMORE’'S LANE; DORSEY'S LANE;
HUNTINGDALE DRIVE; MEADOWVALE
PLACE; AND STRATFORD PLACE.

ST. JOHN'S (KILBRIDE): OLD PETTY
HARBOUR ROAD (ODD NUMBERS 1 TO
169 AND EVEN NUMBERS 14 TO 168).

ST. JOHN'S (KILBRIDE): CHAPMAN
CRESCENT,; CONNOLLY’S LANE;
LUNDRIGAN'S ROAD; AND OLD PETTY
HARBOUR ROAD (ODD NUMBERS 171 TO
201 AND EVEN NUMBERS 170 TO 198).

ST. JOHN'S (KILBRIDE): FAHEY STREET;
FAHEY STREET EXTENSION; MOGRIDGE
STREET; AND SILVERTON PLACE.

ST. JOHN'S (KILBRIDE): GORMAN
AVENUE; PURCELL STREET; SILVERTON
STREET; AND SKANES AVENUE.

ST. JOHN'S (KILBRIDE): COURTNEY
STREET; GREGG PLACE; IRELAND
STREET; MEADOWGREEN PLACE;
MOONEY CRESCENT; AND STEAD PLACE;
AND INCLUDING KILBRIDE HOUSING CO-
OP (50 TO 54 MOONEY CRESCENT).

Registered Electors

373

355

334

354

379

311
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Polling Division Descriptions

KILBRIDE
Total Number of Polling Divisions in District: 34
Total Number of Registered Electors in District: 10615

Polling Division

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Boundary Descriptions

ST. JOHN'S (KILBRIDE): COADY
STREET (NO HOUSES); LANNON
STREET: SINNOTT  PLACE; AND
VALLEYVIEW ROAD.

ST. JOHN'S (GOULDS): CHESLEY
DRIVE; COX'S LANE; DOOLING'S LINE;
ELLIOT CHAFE'S LANE; FOURTH POND
ROAD; MAIN ROAD (ODD NUMBERS 1
TO 247 AND EVEN NUMBERS 2 TO 230);
AND WINDEMERE ROAD.

ST. JOHN'S (GOULDS): BACK LINE
ROAD (ODD NUMBERS 1 TO 457 AND
EVEN NUMBERS 2 TO 444); COCHRANE
POND ROAD; HEAVY TREE ROAD (ODD
NUMBERS 29 TO 59 AND EVEN
NUMBERS 40 TO 78); RUBY LINE; SILAS
ROAD; AND VIQUERS ROAD.

ST. JOHN'S: BUTTERWORTH PLACE;
GISBOURNE PLACE; GREEN ACRE
DRIVE;, PEPPERTREE PLACE; RUBY
PLACE; SERPENTINE STREET;
SPRUCEDALE DRIVE; AND INCLUDING
RUBY MANOR RETIREMENT HOME (10
RUBY PLACE).

ST. JOHN'S: ALMOND CRESCENT;
BANYAN PLACE; BAYBERRY PLACE;
AND BRIARWOOD PLACE.

ST. JOHN'’S: COTTONWOOD
CRESCENT,; DUFFETTS ROAD; GABRIEL
ROAD; GREAT SOUTHERN DRIVE;
SOUTHLANDS BOULEVARD;
TEAKWOOD DRIVE; AND TREE TOP
DRIVE.

ST. JOHN'S: JACARANDA PLACE;
MAHOGANY PLACE; MARK NICHOLS
PLACE; PALM DRIVE; AND PARKVIEW
CRESCENT.

Registered Electors

371

311

306

113

201

295

127
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Polling Division Descriptions

KILBRIDE
Total Number of Polling Divisions in District: 34
Total Number of Registered Electors in District: 10615

Polling Division

29

30

31

32

33

34

Boundary Descriptions

ST. JOHN'S (GOULDS): BISHOP’S LINE;
DOYLE’'S ROAD; AND MAIN ROAD (ODD
NUMBERS 249 TO 331 AND EVEN
NUMBERS 232 TO 380).

ST. JOHN'S (GOULDS): DURDLE DIRVE;
AND NORTH DRIVE.

ST. JOHN'S (GOULDS): RIDGEMOUNT
STREET; CLEARVIEW STREET,; KEITH
DRIVE (EVEN NUMBERS 2 TO 78);
SIMON'’S LANE; AND BONNIE DRIVE.

ST. JOHN'S (GOULDS): BOLAND
STREET; EDEN STREET, EVERARD
STREET; FOREST POND ROAD; GARY
DRIVE; GULLAGE STREET; KIELEY
DRIVE; MAIN ROAD (EVEN NUMBERS
406 TO 480); RIVERSIDE DRIVE WEST;
AND INCLUDING KELLY'S PERSONAL
CARE HOME (478 MAIN ROAD,
GOULDS).

ST. JOHN'S (GOULDS): DONOVAN'S
ROAD; LEE'S ROAD; MADDOX COVE
ROAD; MEADOWBROOK DRIVE;
MEADOWBROOK PARK PLACE;
MEADOWBROOK PARK ROAD; REDDY
PLACE; ROBERTS ROAD; AND SCOUTS
PLACE.

ST. JOHN’S (GOULDS): HENNESSEY’S
LINE; MAIN ROAD (ODD NUMBERS 333
TO 491); PETTY HARBOUR ROAD;
THISTLE PLACE; AND WALSH PLACE.

Registered Electors

335

344

339

350

323

311
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