

HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY



REPORT OF THE CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER

ON

THE KILBRIDE BY ELECTION

FEBRUARY 8, 2007

PUBLISHED UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF SECTION 214, THE ELECTIONS ACT, 1991, CHAPTER E-3.1

July 2, 2007

Honourable Harvey Hodder Speaker House of Assembly Main Floor, East Block Confederation Building St. John's, NL

Dear Speaker:

Section 214 of the Elections Act states that "The Chief Electoral Office shall publish within 9 months after each general election and each by election a book containing pertinent statistics of the election, including poll by poll results of each electoral district." That report with respect to the February 8, 2007 By Elections in the electoral districts of Ferryland, Kilbride and Port au Port is now complete.

Section 273(3) states that "The Chief Electoral Officer shall report annually to the Speaker upon the affairs of the Office of the Chief Electoral Officer under this part and the report shall be laid before the House of Assembly at the first convenient opportunity."

I am enclosing at this time copies of the Ferryland, Kilbride and Port au Port By Elections for distribution to Members of the House of Assembly as per Section 19.1 (1) and (2) of the House of Assembly Act as outlined below.

19.1 (1) Notwithstanding another Act, where a report or other document that an officer of the House of Assembly is required to submit to the House of Assembly is submitted to the Speaker or the Clerk of the House of Assembly when the Assembly is not in session, the Speaker or the Clerk shall provide a copy to each member and make it available for inspection by the public immediately after the report or other document is submitted.

(2) A report or other document is considered to have been tabled before the House of Assembly when it is submitted to the Speaker or Clerk under subsection (1).

I trust this meets with your approval.

Sincerely,

Paul Reynolds Chief Electoral Officer

cc: Mr. Bill MacKenzie

KILBRIDE BY ELECTION

On Wednesday, January 17, 2007 a Writ of Election was issued for a by election in the Electoral District of Kilbride to be held on Thursday, February 8, 2007. The by election was called to fill a vacancy created by the resignation of Progressive Conservative Mr. Ed Byrne who resigned on Monday, January 1, 2007.

The List of Electors that was printed on January 17, 2007 was used as the Preliminary List and contained 10, 626 electors. Throughout the election period, updates to the list continued to be made until 4:00 p.m., Monday, February 5, 2007. A revised list containing 10,615 electors was subsequently printed which identified electors who applied to vote by special (mail in) ballot, electors who voted at the advance poll and electors who applied to be added, as well as other changes such as elector moves or corrections to electors' names and/or addresses. This final revised list was distributed to political parties and candidates on Tuesday, February 6, 2007 and was used by the Returning Officer for the electoral district and all election officials as the Official List of Electors on polling day.

Nomination Day was held on Monday, January 29, 2007 with a total of three candidates officially nominated at the close; namely Bob Clarke for the Liberal Party, John Dinn for the Progressive Conservative Party and Gemma Schlamp-Hickey for the New Democratic Party.

The advance poll was held on Saturday, February 3, 2007 in two locations, Goulds and St. John's.

A total of 76 Special (Mail In) Ballot applications were received and approved with 75 ballot kits returned by the 4:00 p.m., Monday, February 5, 2007 deadline.

The preliminary count on election night resulted in 3494 votes cast. There were a total of 105 votes cast at two advance polls; 75 votes cast by special (mail in) ballot and 3314 votes cast at 34 regular polls with a 33% voter turnout. Mr. Clarke received 508 votes, Mr. Dinn received 2744 votes and Ms. Schlamp-Hickey received 229 votes. There were a total of 13 rejected ballots and 2 cancelled ballots. A total of 519 electors were "sworn in" at the advance, special (mail in) ballot and regular polls.

The Official Addition of the votes was held on Sunday, February 11, 2007 at the Office of the Returning Officer. The results confirmed the preliminary results on election night. Mr. John Dinn was declared elected after the Official Addition and was sworn in as a Member of the House of Assembly on Monday, March 5, 2007. The results of this by election together with the Ferryland and Port au Port by elections which were also held on February 8, 2007 left representation in the House of Assembly with 34 Progressive Conservatives, 11 Liberals, 2 New Democrats and 1 vacant seat.

The Chief Electoral Officer would like to extend thanks to the Returning Officer, Mr. Steve Knight, his election clerk, Mr. Wayne Yarns, the election workers from the district and the staff at the Chief Electoral Office for a job well done.

FEBRUARY 8, 2007 POLLING DIVISION RECAPITULATION OF VOTES FOR THE ELECTORAL DISTRICT OF KILBRIDE

				BALLOTS COUNTED				
NO.	POLLING DIVISION	ELIGIBLE REVISED 2007 LIST	SWEAR-IN	CLARKE Bob Liberal	DINN John PC	SCHLAMP - HICKEY Gemma NDP	REJECTED BALLOTS	TOTAL BALLOTS
1	St. John's	255	7	11	47	12	-	70
2	St. John's	324	10	19	83	3	-	105
3	St. John's	252	35	16	66	13	0	95
4	St. John's	369	20	35	85	8	2	130
5	St. John's	313	9	50	61	7	-	118
6	St. John's	326	4	17	53	8	-	78
7	St. John's	343	1	24	61	6	2	93
8	St. John's	350	7	12	49	14	-	75
9	St. John's	373	7	19	55	10	-	84
10	St. John's	315	4	3	38	6	-	47
11	St. John's	323	10	10	75	4	-	89
12	St. John's	253	9	5	36	1	-	42
13	Kilbride	360	1	5	67	7	-	79
14	Kilbride	372	14	16	122	6	-	144
15	St. John's	255	26	10	106	8	-	124
16	St. John's	373	18	31	88	11	-	130
17	Kilbride	355	16	13	70	8	-	91

FEBRUARY 8, 2007 POLLING DIVISION RECAPITULATION OF VOTES FOR THE ELECTORAL DISTRICT OF KILBRIDE

					B	ALLOTS COUNT	ED	
NO.	POLLING DIVISION	ELIGIBLE REVISED 2007 LIST	SWEAR-IN	CLARKE Bob Liberal	DINN John PC	SCHLAMP - HICKEY Gemma NDP	REJECTED BALLOTS	TOTAL BALLOTS
18	Kilbride	334	0	11	61	4	-	76
19	Kilbride	354	7	10	63	4	-	77
20	Kilbride	379	8	8	62	6	-	76
21	Kilbride	311	10	16	73	8	-	97
22	Kilbride	371	12	19	73	14	1	107
23	Goulds	311	32	18	102	1	1	122
24	Goulds	306	21	10	132	3	-	145
25	St. John's	113	16	3	25	6	-	34
26	St. John's	201	19	16	53	1	-	70
27	St. John's	295	14	14	51	7	-	72
28	St. John's	127	28	4	49	1	-	54
29	Goulds	335	32	11	120	6	1	138
30	Goulds	344	11	9	89	6	-	104
31	Goulds	339	18	13	120	4	-	137
32	Goulds	350	21	8	119	3	-	130
33	Goulds	323	28	8	115	4	1	128
34	Goulds	311	31	9	133	10	1	153
35	Advance, St. John's		1	8	40	3	-	51

FEBRUARY 8, 2007 POLLING DIVISION RECAPITULATION OF VOTES FOR THE ELECTORAL DISTRICT OF KILBRIDE

				BALLOTS COUNTED				
NO.	POLLING DIVISION	REVISED	E VOTERS SWEAR-IN AT POLLS	CLARKE Bob Liberal	DINN John PC	SCHLAMP - HICKEY Gemma NDP	REJECTED BALLOTS	TOTAL BALLOTS
36	Advance, Goulds		12	3	48	3	-	54
37	Special (Mail In) Ballot		-	14	54	3	4	75
		10615	519	508	2744	229	13	3494

KILBRIDE

Total Number of Polling Divisions in District:	34

10615

Polling Division	Boundary Descriptions	Registered Electors
1	ST. JOHN'S: HILLVIEW DRIVE EAST; HILLVIEW DRIVE WEST; MACNAB'S LANE; PARK ROAD; SOUTHSIDE ROAD (ODD NUMBERS 633 TO 721 AND EVEN NUMBERS 634 TO 826); SQUIRES AVENUE; WATERFORD LANE; WATERFORD BRIDGE ROAD (ODD NUMBERS 307 TO 315 AND EVEN NUMBERS 294 TO 322); WHELAN'S LANE; AND INCLUDING THE WATERFORD HOSPITAL (306 WATERFORD BRIDGE ROAD).	255
2	ST. JOHN'S: BROOKFIELD ROAD (ODD NUMBERS 5 TO 271 AND EVEN NUMBERS 8 TO 310); HEAVY TREE ROAD (EVEN NUMBERS 270 TO 280); PEARL PLACE; TOBIN'S ROAD; WATERFORD HEIGHTS SOUTH; AND INCLUDING THOMAS ESTATES (32 BROOKFIELD ROAD) AND PARKVIEW MANOR (61 BROOKFIELD ROAD).	324
3	ST. JOHN'S: CONPRO STREET (NO HOUSES); EDISON PLACE; AND PERLIN STREET.	252
4	ST. JOHN'S: CORMACK STREET; DAVIES PLACE; DICKINSON PLACE; EARHART STREET; EARLE STREET; HAWKER CRESCENT; AND SOUTHCOTT PLACE.	369
5	ST. JOHN'S: BEACON HILL CRESCENT; GRIEVE STREET; AND TEMPLEMAN STREET.	313
6	ST. JOHN'S AND MOUNT PEARL: BANTING PLACE; BEST PLACE; CURRIE PLACE; DUNN'S LANE; DUNN'S ROAD (EVEN NUMBERS); HOLBROOK AVENUE; HOLBROOK PLACE; AND TOPSAIL ROAD (ODD NUMBERS FROM 425 TO 709):	326
7	ST. JOHN'S: BOWRING PLACE; COWAN AVENUE (ODD NUMBERS 15 TO 47 AND EVEN NUMBERS 8 TO 48); GOODYEAR PLACE; MIDSTREAM PLACE; THOMAS STREET; AND WATERFORD HEIGHTS NORTH.	343

KILBRIDE

Total Number of Polling Divisions in District:34

10615

Total Number of Registered Electors in District:

Polling Division Boundary Descriptions Registered Electors ST. JOHNS: BASTOW COURT; DUNSCOMBE 8 350 KNOWLING PLACE; DOYLE STREET: STREET; MIFFLIN COURT; AND MUNN PLACE. ST. JOHN'S: LESTER STREET; AND REID 9 373 STREET. ST. JOHN'S: BISHOP PLACE; DEVINE PLACE; HICKMAN PLACE; OUTERBRIDGE 10 315 STREET; STEER STREET; AND TOOTON PLACE. ST. JOHN'S (KILBRIDE): AYLWARD PLACE; 11 323 BAY BULLS ROAD (ODD NUMBERS 1 TO 99 AND EVEN NUMBERS 16 TO 98); MACKEY PLACE; MEEHAN'S LANE; ROYAL OAK DRIVE; WILLIAMS HEIGHTS; AND WILLIAMS HEIGHTS EXTENSION. ST. JOHN'S (KILBRIDE): BAY BULLS ROAD 12 253 (ODD NUMBERS 101 TO 151 AND EVEN NUMBERS 116 TO 142); CEMETERY LANE; AND INCLUDING SHERWOOD GROVE (101 BAY BULLS ROAD) AND MEADOWLAND MANOR (107 BAY BULLS ROAD). ST. JOHN'S (KILBRIDE): BAY BULLS ROAD 13 360 (ODD NUMBERS 157 TO 215 AND EVEN NUMBERS 148 TO 272); KILBRIDE AVENUE; RAWLINS PLACE; AND SHANNON PLACE. ST. JOHN'S (KILBRIDE): BAY BULLS ROAD 14 372 (ODD NUMBERS 217 TO 433 AND EVEN NUMBERS 274 TO 462); GRIFFIN'S LANE; OLD BAY BULLS ROAD; AND INCLUDING HENNESSEY'S GUEST HOME (222 OLD BAY BULLS ROAD). ST. JOHN'S (KILBRIDE): BALNAFAD PLACE; 15 255 CAPE RACE STREET; CHAFE'S LANE; DOYLE'S LANE; ELLIOT'S ROAD; IRISH LOOP STREET; LONG BEACH STREET; MCDONALD'S LANE; PEARLTOWN ROAD; STANLEY'S LANE; AND WALSH'S LANE.

KILBRIDE

Total Number of Polling Divisions in District:34

Polling Division	Boundary Descriptions	Registered Electors
16	ST. JOHN'S (KILBRIDE): ASHBOURNE DRIVE; BRENNAN FIELD; CARONDALE DRIVE; CEDARHURST PLACE; DENSMORE'S LANE; DORSEY'S LANE; HUNTINGDALE DRIVE; MEADOWVALE PLACE; AND STRATFORD PLACE.	373
17	ST. JOHN'S (KILBRIDE): OLD PETTY HARBOUR ROAD (ODD NUMBERS 1 TO 169 AND EVEN NUMBERS 14 TO 168).	355
18	ST. JOHN'S (KILBRIDE): CHAPMAN CRESCENT; CONNOLLY'S LANE; LUNDRIGAN'S ROAD; AND OLD PETTY HARBOUR ROAD (ODD NUMBERS 171 TO 201 AND EVEN NUMBERS 170 TO 198).	334
19	ST. JOHN'S (KILBRIDE): FAHEY STREET; FAHEY STREET EXTENSION; MOGRIDGE STREET; AND SILVERTON PLACE.	354
20	ST. JOHN'S (KILBRIDE): GORMAN AVENUE; PURCELL STREET; SILVERTON STREET; AND SKANES AVENUE.	379
21	ST. JOHN'S (KILBRIDE): COURTNEY STREET; GREGG PLACE; IRELAND STREET; MEADOWGREEN PLACE; MOONEY CRESCENT; AND STEAD PLACE; AND INCLUDING KILBRIDE HOUSING CO- OP (50 TO 54 MOONEY CRESCENT).	311

KILBRIDE

Total Number of Polling Divisions in District:34

10615

Polling Division	Boundary Descriptions	Registered Electors	
22	ST. JOHN'S (KILBRIDE): COADY STREET (NO HOUSES); LANNON STREET: SINNOTT PLACE; AND VALLEYVIEW ROAD.	371	
23	ST. JOHN'S (GOULDS): CHESLEY DRIVE; COX'S LANE; DOOLING'S LINE; ELLIOT CHAFE'S LANE; FOURTH POND ROAD; MAIN ROAD (ODD NUMBERS 1 TO 247 AND EVEN NUMBERS 2 TO 230); AND WINDEMERE ROAD.	311	
24	ST. JOHN'S (GOULDS): BACK LINE ROAD (ODD NUMBERS 1 TO 457 AND EVEN NUMBERS 2 TO 444); COCHRANE POND ROAD; HEAVY TREE ROAD (ODD NUMBERS 29 TO 59 AND EVEN NUMBERS 40 TO 78); RUBY LINE; SILAS ROAD; AND VIQUERS ROAD.	306	
25	ST. JOHN'S: BUTTERWORTH PLACE; GISBOURNE PLACE; GREEN ACRE DRIVE; PEPPERTREE PLACE; RUBY PLACE; SERPENTINE STREET; SPRUCEDALE DRIVE; AND INCLUDING RUBY MANOR RETIREMENT HOME (10 RUBY PLACE).	113	
26	ST. JOHN'S: ALMOND CRESCENT; BANYAN PLACE; BAYBERRY PLACE; AND BRIARWOOD PLACE.	201	
27	ST. JOHN'S: COTTONWOOD CRESCENT; DUFFETTS ROAD; GABRIEL ROAD; GREAT SOUTHERN DRIVE; SOUTHLANDS BOULEVARD; TEAKWOOD DRIVE; AND TREE TOP DRIVE.	295	
28	ST. JOHN'S: JACARANDA PLACE; MAHOGANY PLACE; MARK NICHOLS PLACE; PALM DRIVE; AND PARKVIEW CRESCENT.	127	

KILBRIDE

Total Number of Polling Divisions in District:

34

10615

Polling Division	Boundary Descriptions	Registered Electors
29	ST. JOHN'S (GOULDS): BISHOP'S LINE; DOYLE'S ROAD; AND MAIN ROAD (ODD NUMBERS 249 TO 331 AND EVEN NUMBERS 232 TO 380).	335
30	ST. JOHN'S (GOULDS): DURDLE DIRVE; AND NORTH DRIVE.	344
31	ST. JOHN'S (GOULDS): RIDGEMOUNT STREET; CLEARVIEW STREET; KEITH DRIVE (EVEN NUMBERS 2 TO 78); SIMON'S LANE; AND BONNIE DRIVE.	339
32	ST. JOHN'S (GOULDS): BOLAND STREET; EDEN STREET; EVERARD STREET; FOREST POND ROAD; GARY DRIVE; GULLAGE STREET; KIELEY DRIVE; MAIN ROAD (EVEN NUMBERS 406 TO 480); RIVERSIDE DRIVE WEST; AND INCLUDING KELLY'S PERSONAL CARE HOME (478 MAIN ROAD, GOULDS).	350
33	ST. JOHN'S (GOULDS): DONOVAN'S ROAD; LEE'S ROAD; MADDOX COVE ROAD; MEADOWBROOK DRIVE; MEADOWBROOK PARK PLACE; MEADOWBROOK PARK ROAD; REDDY PLACE; ROBERTS ROAD; AND SCOUTS PLACE.	323
34	ST. JOHN'S (GOULDS): HENNESSEY'S LINE; MAIN ROAD (ODD NUMBERS 333 TO 491); PETTY HARBOUR ROAD; THISTLE PLACE; AND WALSH PLACE.	311